## FREEMAN TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 37

## **ORDINANCE TO REPEAL ORDINANCE NO. 11**

An ordinance to repeal Freeman Township Ordinance No. 11 (Ordinance To Establish The Office Of Ordinance Enforcement Officer).

The Township of Freeman Ordains:

Section 1.

The Freeman Township Ordinance No. 11, known as the "Ordinance To Establish The Office Of Ordinance Enforcement Officer", is hereby repealed. The Freeman Township Ordinance No. 11 is outdated and all existing language, duties and/or references included therein currently exist in the Freeman Township Zoning Ordinance No. 8, Sections 14.01, 14.02 and 14.03 or are enforced by law enforcement agencies.

Section 2.

All ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 3.

This ordinance becomes effective thirty (30) days after newspaper publication.

Newspaper publication date: November 16, 2018

Effective Date: December 16, 2018

Adopted by the Freeman Township Board: November 8, 2018

Al Housler, Freeman Township Supervisor, Clare County, Michigan

Date 11-8-18

Julie Lightfoot, Freeman Township Clerk, Clare County, Michigan

11-8-18 . Date

Freeman Township Ordinance 37 Page 1 of 1 Effective: December 16, 2018 Repeal of Ordinance No. 11